502.

SCHIFF HARDIN & WAITE

A Partnership including Professional Corporations

7200 Sears Tower, Chicago, Illinois 60606 Telephone (312) 876-1000 Twx 910-221-2463 WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036 Telephone (202) 857-0600 Telex SHW 64590

THE STEE OF THE PROPERTY OF

August 29, 1984

Mr. Hugh K. Clark, Esq., Chairman P.O. Box 127A Kennedyville, Maryland 21645

'84 SEP -4 PA:54

Dr. George A. Ferguson School of Engineering Howard University 2300 Sixth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20059

Dr. Oscar H. Paris
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Re: Illinois Power Company -- Clinton Power Station Docket No. 50-461 OL

Gentlemen:

Attached is a copy of a letter, dated August 22, 1984, from Donald P. Hall, Vice President, Illinois Power Company to Dr. Harold R. Denton, Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, USNRC, requesting an extension of the construction permit for the Clinton Power Station to October 1, 1986. We are providing this to you, and to the other parties in the licensing proceeding, as part of our effort to keep you informed of all significant developments which may affect licensing.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions with respect to this.

Very truly yours,

Charles D. Fox IV

CDF: jm

cc w/encl.:

Secretary of the Commission

Executive Legal Director
Allen J. Samelson, Illinois Assistant Attorney General
Jean Foy, Prairie Alliance
Richard L. Goddard, Office of the Executive Legal
Director
Fred W. Christianson, USNRC Resident Office
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board Panel

8409060260 840829 PDR ADOCK 05000461 9 PDR

DSC3

ILLINOIS POWER COMPANY



CLINTON POWER STATION. P.O. BOX 678. CLINTON. ILLINOIS 61727

'84 SEP -4 P4:54

August 22, 1984

Docket No. 50-461

Dr. Harold R. Denton, Director Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Subject: Clinton Power Station Unit 1

Extension of Construction Permit No. CPPR-137

Dear Dr. Denton:

In letters U-0286, dated August 31, 1981, and U-0467, dated April 23, 1982, Illinois Power Company (IP) requested that the latest date for completion of construction of Clinton Power Station (CPS), as specified in Construction Permit No. CPPR-137, be extended from October 1, 1981 to October 1, 1984. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) granted this request on June 7, 1982. (See 47 Fed. Reg. 28185, June 29, 1982.) IP, on behalf of itself and as agent for Soyland Power Cooperative, Inc., and Western Illinois Power Cooperative, Inc., hereby requests that the latest date for completion of construction of CPS be further extended to October 1, 1986.

10 CFR 50.55(a) of the Commission's regulations states that each constructor shall state the earliest and latest date for completion of construction. As we informed you in letter 0982-L dated May 24, 1983, IP has revised its fuel load date from January 1984 to January 1986. Nevertheless, to allow for unexpected contingencies, IP is requesting that the latest completion date be extended to October 1, 1986 pursuant to 10 CFR 50.55(b).

The following factors constitute the basis for extension of the latest completion date:

- In 1982, IP initiated a series of stop work orders and recovery programs to implement corrective action and improve construction programs for several areas of construction.
- In 1982, IP also initiated an Overinspection Program and Record Verification Program to verify the quality of construction of large portions of CPS.

The time required to lift the stop work orders and complete the recovery programs, Overinspection Program, and the Record Verification Program was not accounted for in IP's previous request for an extension of the

construction permit for CPS to October 1, 1984. Since the purpose of these programs is to ensure the protection of the public health and safety, these programs constitute good cause for the extension of the latest completion date to October 1, 1986.

As required by 10 CFR 170.21, our check for \$150 is enclosed to cover the filing fee for this application for amendment to the construction permit for CPS.

Finally, IP notes that the NRC has not acted on proposed amendments to Section 3E of Construction Permit No. CPPR-137 which were requested in the aforementioned letter U-0286, as modified by letter U-0445, dated March 29, 1982, from IP to the NRC. Your prompt consideration of this request would be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

D. P. Hall Vice President

SPF/lm

Attachment - Notarization

cc: See Attached Distribution List

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF De Witt

DONALD P. HALL, Being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

That he is Vice President of Illinois Power Company; that the foregoing request for an extension of the latest completion date has been prepared under his supervision and direction; that he knows the contents thereof; and that to the best of his knowledge and belief said request and the facts contained therein are true and correct.

DATED: This 22 day of August, 1984.

Signed:

Donald P. Hall

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 32-or day of August, 1984.

Notary Public

allen & Bian

My commission expires:

Extelle, 1, 1986

Distribution List

Dr. Harold R. Denton, Director
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

cc: J. G. Keppler
Regional Administrator
Region III
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

B. L. Siegel Clinton Licensing Project Manager Mail Code 416 U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

F. Christianson
Mail Code V-690
NRC Resident Office
Clinton Power Station
R. R. #3, Box 228
Clinton, Illinois 61727

Dr. D. Etchison Director, Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety 1035 Outer Park Drive Springfield, Illinois 62704

R. J. Goddard, Esq.
Office of the Legal Director
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

A. Samelson, Esq.
Assistant Attorney Generals -4
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region
500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 61706

* + 18 ...

J. Foy Spokesperson, Prairie Alliance 511 W. Nevada Urbana, Illinois 61801

H. K. Clark, Esq. Chairman, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board P. O. Box 127A Kennedyville, Maryland 21645

Dr. O. H. Paris
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Dr. G. A. Ferguson
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
School of Engineering
Howard University
2300 Sixth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20059